standsaufnahme und Ausblick”. In:Österreichisches Komitee für Soziale Arbeit (Eds.), Evaluierung
zur Umsetzung der Bedarfsorientierten Mindestsicherung. Dokumentation der Jahreskon-
ferenz 2012 (pp. 15-34). Linz.

Statistik Austria (2015). Statistisches Jahrbuch Österreichs. Verlag Österreich GmbH.
— (2018). Statistisches Jahrbuch Österreichs. Verlag Österreich GmbH.
— (2019). Sozialhilfebezieherinnen und -bezieher 2000-2010; Sozialhilfeausgaben und -einnahmen

2000-2010; Ergebnisse im Überblick: Mindestsicherung. url: www.statistik.at.
Sutherland, Holly and Francesco Figari (2013). “EUROMOD: The European Union Tax-Benefit

Microsimulation Model”. In: International Journal of Microsimulation, 6(1), 4-26.
Van Oorschot, Wim (1991). “Non-take-up of social security benefits in Europe”. In: Journal of

European social policy 1.1, pp. 15–30.
Warin, Philippe (2014). “What is the non take-up of social benefits”. In: Books and ideas, 9 June.
Wilde, Joachim and Alexander Kubis (2005). “Nichtinanspruchnahme von Sozialhilfe. Eine em-

pirische Analyse des Unerwarteten/Non-take-up Behavior of Social Assistance in Germany.
An Empirical Investigation of Unexpected Reactions”. In: Jahrbücher für Nationalökonomie
und Statistik 225.3, pp. 91–117.

15

www.statistik.at

Appendix

Table A1: Sensitivity analysis: robustness check wealth test, variations in simulated needs

Non-take-up
caseload in %

Non-take-up
expenditure in %

Beta-error rate in %
(non-weighted)

2009

Scenario incomes from capital
and properties as proxy for
wealth test

53 51 40

Robustness check wealth test

Scenario not eligible if home
owner

58 56 42

Scenario without wealth test 65 62 39

Variations in simulated needs*

Needs +5% 58 56 39
Needs +15% 63 63 33
Needs -5% 49 45 40
Needs -15% 37 31 48

2015

Scenario incomes from capital
and properties as proxy for
wealth test

30 30 35

Robustness check wealth test

Scenario not eligible if home
owner

41 40 34

Scenario without wealth test 48 44 32

Variations in simulated needs*

Needs +5% 38 36 35
Needs +15% 48 46 27
Needs -5% 22 23 42
Needs -15% -2 6 50

Note: *based on scenario accounting for incomes from capital and properties in wealth test

16

Table A2: Monetary social assistance: minimum standards, rent allowances, heating allowances and clothing allowances according
to Federal State and support status, 2009 in EUR

Bgld. Ktn. NÖ OÖ Sbg. Stmk. Tirol Vbg. Wien
Single 473.6 506 532.3 569.5 464.5 540 459.9 514.4 454
unfit work 534.5 556.6 590.1 733
old 581.9 733
Head 391.9 379.5 467.5 514.7 418.5 492 393.5 432 352
unfit work 452.8 430.1 536 549.5
Other w/o FBH 285.9 379.5 257.3 333.9 268 329 273.7 275.5 352
unfit work 335.6 430.1 360 549.5